KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 2002 SEASON
President: A Copson Chairman: A Elliott
Vice Presidents: B Baker, D Baldrey, J Dealler, J Disney, J Dring, J Dye, M Elliott, J Hartley,
G Heeley, J Keeling, A Morris, H Pick, M Stewart, G Ward, M White.
Hon Vice President: Mrs M Hinchliffe.

Gen Sec: C Anderson Treasurer: J Woodford

1°* XT Captain: R A Baker Vice Capt: ?

2" XTI Captain: A Cowlard Vice Capt: ?

Groundsman: M White. Umpire: J Cottee, J Dye, M Elliott, J Kitching  Scorer: ?

Review of the Season:

Trophies presented for the season included...

Frank Palmer Memorial Cup for Outstanding Performance — Stuart Meek
Player of the Year — Steve Rendu

2" X1 Player of the Year — Matt Burton

Batting Trophy for the Best Average — Chris Ladd

2" X1 Batting Trophy for the Best Average — Steve Daft

Bowling Trophy for Best Average — Steve Rendu

2" XI Bowling Trophy for Best Average — Andrew Cowlard

Fielding Trophy — Michael Tew & Ian Greatorex

Chris Keeling Champagne Moment Trophy shared by Pete Hardy & Michael Tew



2002 SEASON continued...

1 XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

04.05.02
11.05.02
18.05.02
25.05.02
01.06.02
08.06.02
15.06.02
22.06.02
29.06.02
06.07.02
20.07.02
27.07.02
03.08.02
10.08.02
17.08.02
24.08.02
31.08.02
07.09.02

NEWARK FLOWSERVE
HUCKNALL ROLLS ROYCE
BOTTESFORD
THRUMPTON

STANTON by Dale

WEST BRIDGFORDIANS
LADY BAY BOOTS

OLD PAVIORS

WHATTON & ASLOCKTON
NEWARK FLOWSERVE
BOTTESFORD
THRUMPTON

STANTON by Dale

WEST BRIDGFORDIANS
LADY BAY BOOTS

OLD PAVIORS

WHATTON & ASLOCKTON
HUCKNALL ROLLS ROYCE
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Lost by 4 runs
Lost by 177 runs
Match abandoned
Lost by 100 runs
Lost by 1 wkt
Lost by 4 wkts
Lost by 7 wkts
Won by 22 runs
Won by 31 runs
Match abandoned
Match abandoned
Lost by 116 runs
Won by 5 runs
Lost by 5 runs
Won by 130 runs
Won by 9 wkts
Tie

Match abandoned

Gunn & Moore South Nottinghamshire Cricket League POPKESS SENIOR LEAGUE CUP...

2" d 07.07.02

Gunn & Moore South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION 1C:

PLUMTREE

1 HUCKNALL ROLLS ROYCE
2 BOTTESFORD

3 FLOWSERVE NEWARK

4 STANTON by Dale

5  THRUMPTON

6  OLD PAVIORS

7 KEYWORTH

8  WEST BRIDGFORDIANS

9 LADY BAY BOOTS

10 WHATTON & ASLOCKTON

Pld
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

A Lost by 43 runs

W L Tie
13 1 0
13 2 0
7 6 0
8 8 0
8 8 0
6 10 0
5 8 1
5 10 0
5 11 0
4 10 1

HIGHEST SCORE: 221-9 KEYWORTH v PLUMTREE (07.07.02) Cup

LOWEST SCORE:

74 KEYWORTH v THRUMPTON (27.07.02)

NR
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Pts
253
254
154
182
175
154
133
129
133
120

Ave
18.10
16.90
11.80
11.40
10.90
9.60
9.50
8.60
8.30
8.00



2002 SEASON continued...

CLADD

R DRURY

L SANDERS
M TEW

H ROBERTS
S MEEK

S RENDU

R A BAKER
G TINDSLEY
A ELLIOTT
A HILLER

I KITCHINSON

Also Batted...

D HILLER

J GREATOREX
T WRIGHT

A BALL

G BAKER

S KING

A WILCOX
ELAY

R KITCHING
M KHAN

D BALDREY
S DAFT

T JENKINSON
I RANDALL

Best off the Bat...

Runs  Player
84 S MEEK
77*  MTEW
74 L SANDERS
70 L SANDERS
64 CLADD
53* S RENDU

8
8
13
14
6
7
11
13
15
9
10
10
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Innings  Not Out HS

8 1 64
8 2 43%*
12 0 74
14 1 77*
6 1 33
7 0 84
10 2 53
12 0 43
15 1 36
9 0 34
9 3 14
9 2 11
8 7 11
1 0 15
1 0 15
4 0 23
2 0 6
4 0 5
5 1 6
2 1 3*
2 0 4
1 0 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
Opposition

V  LADY BAY BOOTS

V  OLD PAVIORS

V  NEWARK FLOWSERVE

V  LADY BAY BOOTS

V  PLUMTREE (Cup)

V  PLUMTREE (Cup)

1 XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 5 Completed Innings)
Matches

Total Runs
222
139
257
269
99
120
122
169
192
118
32
22

20
15
15
31
7

13
13
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Venue
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Ave
31.71
23.17
21.42
20.69
19.80
17.14
15.25
14.08
13.71
13.11
5.33
3.14

20.00
15.00
15.00
7.75
3.50
3.25
3.25
3.00
2.50
2.00

Date
17.08.02
24.08.02
04.05.02
15.06.02
07.07.02
07.07.02



2002 SEASON continued...

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Wkt Runs
I 55
ond 83
31 40
4t 92
5t 75
6 65
7t 80
gt 68
oth 23
100 30

Partners

L SANDERS & C LADD
CLADD & G TINDSLEY
G TINDSLEY & M TEW
L SANDERS & H ROBERTS
R DRURY & R A BAKER
M TEW & S MEEK

S MEEK & R A BAKER
M TEW & S RENDU

A BALL & A HILLER

M TEW & D HILLER

Leading ‘6’ Hitters of the season...

M TEW

R A BAKER

S RENDU

A ELLIOTT

I KITCHINSON

CLADD

G TINDSLEY

—
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Opposition

HUCKNALL ROLLS ROYCE
HUCKNALL ROLLS ROYCE

WEST BRIDGFORDIANS
NEWARK FLOWSERVE

WHATTON & ASLOCKTON

LADY BAY BOOTS
LADY BAY BOOTS
PLUMTREE (Cup)
STANTON by Dale
STANTON by Dale

1 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 50 overs)

Overs
S RENDU 120.3
S MEEK 44.2
A HILLER 58
I KITCHINSON 105
R A BAKER 116
D HILLER 58.4
Also bowled...
M TEW 13.5
A WILCOX 32.3
G TINDSLEY 194
L SANDERS 16
A BALL 2
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player
5-29 S RENDU
5-30 S RENDU
5-32 I KITCHINSON

Maidens Runs Wkts
34 308 27
4 197 17
6 240 12
19 383 18
17 449 18
14 246 9
3 60 3
1 148 4
5 78 2
2 100 2
0 26 0
Opposition

V  STANTON by Dale
V  LADY BAY BOOTS
V  OLD PAVIORS

Date
07.09.02
07.09.02
08.06.02
04.05.02
29.06.02
17.08.02
17.08.02
07.07.02
02.06.02
03.08.02

T »> T T»ITTIT

Ave
11.41
11.59
20.00
21.28
24.94
27.33

20.00
37.00
39.00
50.00

Venue Date
A 01.06.02
A 17.08.02
H 24.08.02



2002 SEASON continued...

1 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches

M TEW

L SANDERS
CLADD

G TINDSLEY

S KING

H ROBERTS

R DRURY

A ELLIOTT

S MEEK

S RENDU

R A BAKER

J GREATOREX
A HILLER

I KITCHINSON
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Stumpings

0
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2" XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...
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Lost by 2 wkts
Won by 5 wkts

Won by 35 runs
Lost by 5 wkts

Won by 5 wkts
Lost by 8 runs
Won by 91 runs
Won by 75 runs

Lost by 27 runs

Lost by 46 runs
Won by 16 runs
Lost by 42 runs
Lost by 81 runs

Gunn & Moore South Nottinghamshire Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION 2E:
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04.05.02 RUDDINGTON II

11.05.02 BEESTON SIEMENS II

18.05.02 ATTENBOROUGH III

25.05.02 THRUMPTON II

01.06.02 KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE III

08.06.02 BALDERTON

15.06.02 NOTTS AMATEURS III

22.06.02 WILSONS II

29.06.02 WHATTON & ASLOCKTON

06.07.02 RUDDINGTON II

13.07.02 BEESTON SIEMENS II

20.07.02 ATTENBOROUGH III

27.07.02 THRUMPTON II

03.08.02 KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE III

10.08.02 BALDERTON

17.08.02 NOTTS AMATEURS III

24.08.02 WILSONS II

31.08.02 WHATTON & ASLOCKTON
Pld

ATTENBOROUGH III 18

BALDERTON II 18

KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE III 18

THRUMPTON II 18

RUDDINGTON II 18

NOTTS AMATEURS III 18

WHATTON & ASLOCKTON II 18

KEYWORTH I1 18

BEESTON SIEMENS II 18

WILSONS II 18

W
13

A JI N0 0O O

L Tie
0 1
5 0
7 0
8 0
9 0
9 0
9 0
9 0
10 1
12 0

NR
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Pts
256
175
197
179
182
139
146
130
145
118

Ave
18.30
12.50
12.30
11.20
10.70
9.30
9.10
8.70
8.50
7.40



2002 SEASON continued...

S DAFT
ELAY

A BALL

M BURTON

A COWLARD
D BALDREY

I GREATOREX
P HARDY

Also Batted...

L SANDERS

J GREATOREX
R DRURY

S KING

D HALLAM

P KEELING

N STANSFIELD
S GRIFFIN

T WRIGHT

N PALMER

M TEW

T HOLODYNSKY
A WHEALDON
R STOLLWORTHY
A NICHOLLS

I KITCHINSON
J BEETON

A BETMAN

J COTTEY

L ELLIOTT

A WILCOX

J HAINES

M PERRY

S THOMAS

G TINDSLEY

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player

116* G TINDSLEY
87 ELAY

80 A BALL

62* S DAFT

ELAY
G TINDSLEY
A BALL

Matches
9
10
6
11
10
9
12
9
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Leading “6” Hitters of the season...

W

Innings  Not Out HS
9 2 62%
10 2 87
6 0 80
11 1 45
10 0 34
9 2 18*
11 0 20
9 2 13*
2 0 50
1 0 39
3 0 46
1 0 20
6 2 34
3 0 32
3 1 23%*
2 0 20
1 0 9
1 0 6
1 1 5
3 0 5
1 0 4
2 0 7
2 0 5
1 0 2
8 4 2
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 1 0*
0 0 0
0 0 0
1 1 116*
Opposition

V  BEESTON SIEMENS

V ~ THRUMPTON

V  RUDDINGTON

V  WILSONS I

2" XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings)

Total Runs
229
230
141
127
127
71
100
31

94
39
76
20
54
38
23
20
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Venue
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Ave
32.71
28.75
23.50
12.70
12.70
10.14

9.09
4.43

47.00
39.00
38.00
20.00
13.50
12.67
11.50
10.00
9.00
6.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
3.50
2.50
2.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date
13.07.02
25.05.02
06.07.02
22.06.02



2002 SEASON continued...

A COWLARD

I GREATOREX
D BALDREY

S DAFT

P HARDY
ELAY

P KEELING
JBEETON

A NICHOLLS
A BALL

A BETMAN

M BURTON

J COTTEY

R DRURY

J GREATOREX
D HALLAM

L SANDERS

R STOLLWORTHY
A WILCOX
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Overs
A COWLARD 105
D HALLAM 96
M BURTON 82.2
A BALL 40.1
J BEETON 85.1
Also bowled
A NICHOLLS 2
I KITCHINSON 9.2
L SANDERS 12
S DAFT 17
S KING 11
T WRIGHT 10
M TEW 4
A WILCOX 12
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player
6-15 A COWLARD
5-62 A BALL
2" X1 CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches

2" XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)

Maidens Runs
21 311
28 261
17 222

3 218
8 318
0 7
2 21
3 39
1 98
2 40
1 48
0 16
1 48
Opposition

V  RUDDINGTON

Wkts
26
21
14
12
13

SO LN~

V  NOTTS AMATEURS

Stumpings

1

0

Ave
11.96
12.43
15.86
18.67
24.46

7.00
10.50
19.50
19.60
20.00
24.00

Venue
H
A

Date
06.07.02
17.08.02



